MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT MINUTES

November 14, 2023

The Marion County Quorum Court held their monthly meeting beginning at 6 p.m.
on November 14, 2023.

Judge Stumph presided over the meeting and all Justices were present with the
exception of Justice McCalla. Sheriff Alexander gave the invocation and Justice
Vancuren led the Pledge.

The September minutes were approved.

The Treasurer’s report and the Sheriff’s report were verbally given. During the
Law Enforcement reports Sheriff Alexander commented that they have gotten a
Fleet Card for Walmart and Casey’s with a 15% discount. They are in negotiations
for a price of bulk fuel with Tri-Star.

The Planning Commission reported that they have had a discussion regarding a

new subdivision. FILED FOR RECORD
21831 o'clockA__M
Old Business: DEC 14 3

New Business: M
: . : DC.
A motion to suspend the rules and place the Election Commmission ordinance first

on the agenda was made by Justice Reed and seconded by Justice Nickels. The
motion passed unanimously.

The motion to read by title only was made by Justice Vancuren and seconded by
Justice Nickels. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2023-135 — Election Commission — Hourly Rate — Sponsored by
Justices Nickels, Reed, Hutching and Brigham. This ordinance would allow the
Election Commission to receive an hourly wage for performing election -related
tasks outside of a public meeting or training. The motion to adopt was made by
Justice Reed and seconded by Justice Shipman. After much discussion it was
decided that the title of the ordinance was incorrect and needed to be fixed before
coming back to the budget committee. The vote to adopt was taken and the motion
failed with Justice Nickels, Reed, Hutching, and Shipman voting in favor of the
ordinance and Justices Scrima, Vancuren, White and Brigham voting against it.

AC (G 0% R




AL L

Ordinance 2023-136 — Judge’s Office — Transfer — Road Department — Sponsored
by Justices Nickels, White, Reed, Hutching and Brigham. This ordinance transfers
funds from Fund 1801 Sales Tax Road Department to Fund 2000 — Road
Department in the amount of $300,000 to cover anticipated expenses. The motion
to adopt was made by Justice Reed and seconded by Justice Shipman. The motion
passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2023-137 — Judge’s Office — Transfer — Gas Purchases — Sponsored by
Justices Nickels, White, Reed, Hutching and Brigham. This ordinance transfers
$4952.86 from Courthouse Maintenance, Office of Emergency Services, Sales Tax
Solid Waste, Marion County 911, Coroner and Sales Tax Road Fund to cover gas
purchases at the Road Shop fuel tank. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
Reed and seconded by Justice Hutching. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2023-138 — Treasurer’s Office — Appropriation — Sponsored by Justices
Nickels, White, Reed, Hutching and Brigham. This ordinance transfers $409.00
from Small Equipment to General Supplies for two invoices that were paid in 2023
for expenses incurred in 2022. The motion to adopt was made by Justice Hutching
and seconded by Justice Reed. The motion passed unanimously.

Ordinance 2023-139 — Clerk’s Office — Millage — Sponsored by Justices Nickels,
White, Reed Hutching and Brigham. This is the annual Millage ordinance there
were no changes from previous years. The motion to adopt was made by Justice
Reed and seconded by Justice White. The motion pass unanimously.

Ordinance 2023-140 — Clerk’s Office — Appropriation — Sponsored by Justice
Nickels, Reed, White, Hutching and Brigham. This ordinance appropriates money
from the County General Fund into advertising and publication and into Part Time
Salaries and Social Security for the Quorum Court. The motion to adopt was made
by Justice Reed and seconded by Justice White. The motion passed unanimously.

Judge Stumph appointed Scott D. Haas to the Rea Valley Fire Protection District to
finish a five year term that ends on December 31, 2025. The motion to raitify was
made by Justice Scrima and seconded by Justice Nickels. The motion passed
unanimously.

Linda Vincent with Have a Heart Pet Shelter thanked the Quorum Court for the
$47,000. She stated that all the new equipment was in place and they were
planning on having spay and neuter clinic four day a month.

Reverand Mike Ellis with Landmark United Pentecostal Church invited the
members of the court and people in the gallery to come to the open house.

131 A



Cingl. 17

MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

Mohon

ORDINANEE 2023-

DATE: Lahal&w

MOTION TO: 20 Re.oect /dcg Jitte, Conte,

MOVED BY JUSTICE Mutehang

. Q
SECONDED BY JUSTICE Xheoman

JUSTICES

NAY

ABSTAIN | ABSENT |

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)

JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

TOTALS

—QX><><><>< NX XX 5

AN

Dawh Moffet, Count{ & Circuit Clerk

FILED FOR RECORD
atd_o'clock A__ M

DEC 14 2023

DAWN MOFFET

A ' g?{erD‘C.
SN




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023-1Y4 !

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET ORDINANCE 2022-
98 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS. TRANSFER
UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM FUND 1801- SALES TAX-ROAD DEPARTMENT TO
FUND 2000 ROAD DEPT.

SECTION 1. This transfer of funds is to cover the anticipated expenses budgeted in 2000.0200.

SECTION 2. Appropriate money of in the amount of $146,029.82 from the following fund:
FILED FOR RECORD
at919 o'clock A _M

Appropriate From Amount

1801 — Sales Tax Road Department DEC 14 2003 $146,029.82
. DAWN MOFRET

Appropriate To DW ngun ierk Amount

2000 — Road Department K\ c $146,029.82

SECTION 3. All county employees and elected officials 1nvolved herein shall prepare all documentation
necessary to effectuate the transfer and purchase described above.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is herein enacted as an appropriation Ordinance and therefore effective
immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, Arkansas on thisf &} day
ofi Eig e , 2023,

APPROVED:

Marlon County Judge

Attest: A )/)VY) G/\’\Qr

Dawn Moffet, M@@ County & Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: Marty Nickels, JP 2; Rick White, JP 4; John Reed, JP §; Rolin Hutching, JP 6;
and Claudia Brigham, JP

Date adopted: 19 ‘l J ’ 33

Votes for: q Votes against: Abstain:

Present: q Absent:




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD
ORDINANCE 2023- 41
DATE: ‘aha |93
MOTION TO: (‘ wtﬁpt
MOVED BY JUSTICE ﬂi.Uuio

SECONDED BY JUSTICE Nudehun &

JUSTICES

YEA NAY [ABSTAIN | ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

Ol > XPPL| DK

TOTALS

1)n\m N~

Moffet, Counw&cuit Clerk




L. D

MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2023- 4|

pate: 13419)237

motioNTo: Qmand. the Qumount daom #116,002.80 to
| % 1UL.039. 82

MOVED BY JusTICE Reedl

SECONDED BY JUSTICE &A&%hnm_

JUSTICES

<
m
>

NAY

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)

JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

TOTALS

LOP]PPLRIX| <

/\&WW

Daﬂﬁ Moffet, County S{%t Clerk

4




FILED FOR RECORD
2830 o'clock A__M

| DEC 14 2023
ORDINANCE 2023 - {43 DAWN MOFFE!
0.C.
BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF COUNTY OF MARION, ARKANSAS; AN ORDINA BE

ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR AND ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS FOR
THE PERIOD BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023, AND ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2024.

ARTICLE 1. ANNUAL BUDGET ADOPTED BY REFERENCE. The annual budget for calendar year
2024 identified as “2024 ANNUAL BUDGET, MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS” dated December 12, 2023, is
hereby adopted by reference. A copy of said budget shall be filed in the office of Circuit/County Clerk
and shall be available for inspection and copying by any person during normal office hours.

ARTICLE 2. NONRESTRICTED EXPENDITURES CATEGORIES. Expenditure of funds appropriated
by this Ordinance shall not be restricted to the line-item expenditure codes comprising the major
categories of expenditures — Personal Services, Supplies, Other Services and Charges, Capital Outlay, and
Debt Service — but shall be restricted to office/departmental expenditures within the above enumerated
major categories of expenditures except for funds appropriated for personal salaries and wages and
related employee’s benefits. Personnel expenditures shall not exceed the dollar amounts, numbers of
employees and salary or wage rates specified in the annual budget or an amendment thereof.

ARTICLE 3. PERSONAL SERVICE SCHEDULE AND WAGES. Wages for county employees are
based on the various responsibilities, duties, licensing requirements and length of service. The Personal
Service and Wage Schedule is attached. Fach Elected Official is responsible for preparing the job
descriptions for each position(s) within their department(s). in addition, each elected official is
responsible for submitting whatever additional information requested by the Personnel Committee and
Budget Committee before any new positions are added to this schedule.

Article 4. EXPENDITURES RESTRICTED TO SPECIFIED FUND. No expenditure of appropriated
funds shall be made from any fund other than the fund specified in this Ordinance or an amendment
therein.

Article 5. REVENUE AND APPROPRIATIONS. Documentation is attached to this Ordinance and
incorporated herein.

Article 6. TRANSFERS. Any transfers of monies between various funds of the County shall be
made only with prior approval of the Marion County Quorum Court. Any transfers of funds between
major categories of expenditure, shall be made only with the prior approval of the Marion County Judge.
Any transfers of funds between line items within a category shall be made by the department head or
elected official. Provided, however, all transfers budgeted for in the annual budgeted shall be exempt
from the provisions of this section.




Qna. 1

Article 7. SEVERABILITY. If a provision of this Ordinance or the application thereof any person
or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the
Ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid provisions or application, and to this end the
provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.

Article 8. This ordinance being necessary for the protection and preservation of public health
and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in force and shall take effect
upon passage and publication,

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, AR on this day of

, 2023,

APPROVED: Jason Stumph, Marion County Judge

ATTEST: Dawn Moffet, Marion County & Circuit Clerk

SPONSOR: Budget Committee

Date Adopted: Votes For: Votes Against: Abstain:
Present: Absent:

8A

<49




# of mpioyees Department 2024 (Prjeted) Annual Salary

Job Title
- 1000.0100 COUNTY JUDGE 517,026.34
1 1000.0100  COUNTY ADMIN ASST $12.191.04
1 1000.0100 COMPTROLLER $38,844.00
1 1000.0100 PAYROLL/HR ADMINISTRATOR $33,864.00

1 1000.0100

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE ADMINISTRATOR
4 D e

$0.00
$101,925.38

Job Title

# of Employees 2024 (PrOJecte) Annual Salary

Department
1 1000.0102 DEPUTY CLERK $32,868.00
1 1000.0102 ELECTION DEPUTY CLERK $4,500.00
1 3006.0102 COUNTY & CIRCUIT CLERK $47,653.03
2 3006.0102 DEPUTY CLERK ( § $60,756.00

# of Employees Department Job Title 2024 (Projected) Annual Salary
1 1000.0103 TREASURER $45,230.12
1000.0103 DEPUTY TREASURER $32,370.00

$77,600.12

N

# of Employees Department Job Title 2024 (Pro;ected) Annual Salary
1 1000.0104 COLLECTOR $45,686.66
1 3001.0104 DEPUTY COLLECTOR $28,884.00
1 3001.0104 CHIEF DEPUTY COLLECTOR $32,868.00
;E $107,438.66

Job Title 2024 (Projected) Annual Salary

Departmnt

# of Employees
1 1000.0105  ASSESSOR $45,230.00
1 1000.0105  CHIEF DEPUTY ASSESSOR $32,868.00
1 1000.0105  DEPUTY ASSESSOR $30,876.00
1 1000.0105  DEPUTY ASSESSOR $29,880.00
4 $138,854.00

# of Employees Department Job Title 2024 (Projected) Annual Salary
5 1000.0106 EQ BOARD MEMBER $3,000.00
5 $3,000.00

Job Title

Depamnt

# of Employees 2024 (Projected) Annual Salary
9  1000.0107 Justice of the Peace $29,160.00
9 $29,160.00

et 11 8R 50




Courthouse \Ma int

$33 366.00

- 1000.0109 Elections
‘#’cfE\ ployees - Department ‘ JobTitle 2024 (Projected) Anr
3 1000.0109 ELECTION COMMISSIONER $13,500.00
28 1000.0109  POLLWORKER $50,500.00

$64,000.00

11000.0401 Division 3 - Judge Put;
‘ Job Title ' 2024 (Projected) Annual Salary
ASST TO THE CASE COORDINATOR N $3,191.00

$3,191.00
1000.0409 District Court

-+ Dep , Job Title o rojected) Annual Salary

1 1000.0409 DISTRICT COURT CLERK $34,860.00
1 1000.0409 DISTRICT CT CLERK SECRETARY $33,366.00
1 1000.0409 ~ DISTRICT COURT PROBATION OFFICER $10,799.88

$79,025.88

le Intake / 1000. 0440 & 3031.0

5 : JobTitle . ».2024 (Prc @ct(eg!)iAnnua! Salary

1 1000.0415  JUVENILE INTAKE $16,000.00
1 1000.0415  JUVENILE INTAKE OFFICER $40,000.00
1 1000.0440  JUV PROBATION OFCR $12,200.00
13031.0440  Part-Time $12,200.00

$80,400.00

ed) Annual Salary

..Mepartment JoletIe o oje
1 1000.0416 DEPUTY PROS ATTY SECRETARY $31,872.00

13025.0416  VICTIM WITNESS COORD SECRETARY 4 $35,856.00
SR . $67,728.00

1000.0419 County Coroner

# of Employ: attment. Job Title e ) Annual Salary
11000.0419  CORONER $6,300.00
i " 1 $6,300.00

ne JobTitle . : X d} Annual Salary
1 1000.0’0'0\ OEM COORDINATOR $33,864.00
’ DRE - 1$33,864.00

5,

Qaet. 17 SIS




$12,000.04
$12,000.04

0400 Sales Tax Law Enforce

/ S Job Title 5 2¢tea) Annual
1 1800.0400 SHERIFF 525,038.78
1 1800.0400 LAW ENF EXEC ADMIN ASST $33,864.00
1 1800.0400 CHIEF DEPUTY 541,560.60

13 1800.0400  DEPUTY SHERIFF , $526,069.70
o . \ $626,533.08

1802.0700 Sales Tax Solid Waste

# of Employe: rtment Job Title ’ 24 (Projected) Annual Salary
- 1802.0700  COUNTY JUDGE $16,525.56
- 1802.0700  COUNTY ADMIN ASST $11,832.48
- 1802.0700  ADMIN ASST $16,434.00
11802.0700  LICENSED MASTER $36,852.00
11802.0700  LEAD LICENSED OPERATOR $32,868.00
3 1802.0700  LICENSED OPERATOR (1) $89,640.00

$204,152.04

 2000.0200 Road Department '

) Annual Salary

S Job Title ected

COUNTY JUDGE $16,525.56
- 2000.0200  COUNTY ADMIN ASST $11,832.48
- 2000.0200  ADMIN ASST $16,434.00
12000.0200  ROAD FOREMAN $39,840.00
8 2000.0200 (1) EQUIPMENT OPERATOR | $284,457.60
9 2000.0200 (1) EQUIPMENT OPERATOR | $328,978.80
52000.0200 (1) EQUIP. OPERATOR JII $187,746.00
12000.0200  ADMIN ASST $31,872.00
12000.0200  MECHANIC SUPERVISOR $38,346.00
12000.0200  QUARRY FOREMAN $39,541.20
2000.0200  QUARRY FOREMAN ASST $37,848.00
' gl e L . $1,033,421.64

o 008.0600 Marion County Lib -

# of Employees 03 s Job Title . ojected) Annual Salary
13008.0600  LIBRARY DIRECTOR $41,535.52
13008.0600  LIBRARY ASSISTANT FT $29,880.00
13008.0600  LIBRARY ASSISTANT $29,880.00
1 3008.0600

LIBRARY ASSISTANT / $23,400.00
T ‘ T 812469552

el 1 8D 54




"’#af Eiﬁpip?ﬂ es  De

13018.0418

1 3018.0418
15 3018.0418
2 3018.0418
1 3018.0418
1 3018.0418
1 3018.0418
1 3018.0418

# of Employees  Department

1 3020.0501
5 3020.0501
1 3020.0501

2 3020.0501

. lobTitle .
COUNTY SHERIFF

JAIL LIEUTENANT
DETENTION OFFICER
JAILERPT 1

TRANSPORT OFFICER

Yearly Certificate Pay
BAILIFF / WARRANT OFFICER

ADMINISTARTIVE ASSISTANT

3020.0501 E-911
Job Title

E911 COORDINATOR

E911 DISPATCHER

ES11 DISPATCHER

E911 DISPATCHER

Gt . 1

1213

il Maint & Operat

| Salary
$25,038.78

$33,864.00
$541,381.50
$55,756.80
$36,092.10
$25,000.00
$36,092.10
$29,880.00
o~ ,

ojected) Annual Salary
$36,852.00

$159,360.00
$32,868.00
$69,720.00

$298,800.00




Qnat .17

% Change

Summary Amended 23 Total Revenue Proposed 24 FROM FY23
FUND 1000 S 1,958,069.75 | $ 4,767,489.88 | $ 2,143,407.11 9.47%
Law Enforcement 5 905,102.75 | $ 291,825.00 | § 1,158,188.12 27.96%
County Detention S 1,049,951.72|$ 1,129,725.00 | $ 1,465,536.68 39.58%
Road Dept $ 3,5553,917.76 | $ 2,995,553.33|$  3,141,583.14 -11.60%
Solid Waste $ 564,391.19 [ $ 1,023,534.69| S 452,868.01 -19.76%
Special Funds S 1,442,347.22 $ 4,007,986.79 | $ 1,558,733.95 8.07%
Library 3008 S 310,420.12 1 $ 602,898.04 | 260,094.94 -16.21%
E911 $ 540,626.37 | § 363,953.66 | $ 571,411.49 5.69%
FIRE DEPTs s 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00 0.00%
GRANTS $ 1,070,673.76 § 1,147,122.94

Totals $ 10,339,826.88 $ 16,268,640.15 $ 11,913,946.38 13.22%

8F

Sy




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD
ORDINANCE 2023-1U3,
DATE: 'Q\ta 123
MOTION TO: (oo pC

MOVED BY JUSTICE [94 o d.

SECONDED BY JUSTICE | Ltcd ek o

JUSTICES YEA ABSTAIN | ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #8)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

o< | b
61 X9 | Ixpxi<Pd g

TOTALS

LQ;b§ﬂﬂme

Dg}m Moffet, Countmrcuit Clerk

Q. 1T 8




Qaet. 17

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023- J Y 3

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 2022-98 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 FOR MARION COUNTY,
ARKANSAS. TRANSFER UNAPPROPRIATED FUNDS FROM COUNTY GENERAL FUND (1000)
TO OFFICE OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT/SAFETY FUND (1000-0500). THE TOTAL
AMOUNT WILL BE $27,7500.00.

SECTION 1. To transfer monies from unappropriated funds for replacement of generator at the Office of
Emergency Management building which also houses the Coroner’s Office and equipment.

SECTION 2. Appropriate money of in the amount of $27,750.00 from the following fund:

Appropriate FROM Amount
C'Q‘u‘ntv General Fund (1000) $27,750.00

Appropriate TO
Office of Emergency Management/Safetv Fund (1006-0500) Amount
1000-0500-3009 Other Professional Services $27,750.00

SECTION 3. All county employees and elected officials involved herein shall prepare all documentation
necessary to effectuate the transfer and purchase described above.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is herein enacted as an appropriation Ordinance and therefore effective
immediately.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, Arkansas on this ___day

of December, 2023. F&LED FOR RECORD
at_§,5_ o'clock A M
APPROVED: _ _ |
Jason , Marion County Judge DEC 14 2023
DAWN MOFFET
Attest: @W upty Cle
unty & Circuit Clerk = &w ©

Sponsor; Marty Nickels, JP 2; Rick White, JP 4; John Reed; JP 5, Rolin Hutching, JP 6: Claudia
Brigham, JP 8

Date adopted: ! 8/ [ Q / 23

Votes for: Cl Votes against: Abstain

Present: q Absent




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD
ORDINANCE 2023- 143
DATE: 18 \la \Q 3
MOTION TO: Qd(}pt

MOVED BY JusTiCE R ol

SECONDED BY JUSTICE yi NCLUe N

JUSTICES YEA NAY |ABSTAIN| ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

OSSP

TOTALS

L@ﬁ\fy\(ﬂ\ixtf

D@n Moffet, County @jﬁcuit Clerk




Onadt. 11

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023- qu

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 2022-98, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM AMERICAN
RESCUE FUND (3046) TO AMERICAN RESCUE FUND — WHITE RIVER BAPTIST
ASSOCIATION FUND (3046-0809). THE TOTAL AMOUNT WILL BE $75,000.00.

SECTION 1. This Court affirms the purchase an outreach trailer unit for the White River Baptist
Disaster Relief team would be useful to the residents and disaster volunteers in Marion County.
The trailer is completely a stand-alone unit that provides individual showers, washer/dryer sets
and hot water. It is beneficial to the continued work of White River Baptist Disaster Relief team.
It could be used in deployment to disaster sites or local emergency locations. It could also be
set up as an isolation shower/laundry area if such a disaster were to occur. This is a
recommended use of ARPA funding in accordance with the Final rule issued by the U.S.
Treasury. Therefore, this Court declares that the funds would help to purchase outreach trailer
unit for the White River Baptist Disaster Relief team be budgeted as set forth in this ordinance.

SECTION 2. The White River Baptist Disaster Relief team is a member of the White River
Baptist Association and is a non-profit organization with the mission of to provide disaster relief
services to citizens of Marion County, Arkansas.

SECTION 3. The following is an amendment to the 2023 Marion County Budget Ordinance
2022-98 as follows:

FILED FOR RECORD

Appropriate from Amount 2
3046 - American Rescue Fund $75.000.00 atl R o’clock A M
DEC 14 2023

Appropriate to American Rescue Fund —
White River Baptist Assoc Fund (3046-0809)

AWN MOFFET

Amount
3046-0809-4004 Machinery & Equipment $75,000.00

SECTION 4. ltis the intent of Marion County Quorum Court that that appropriation contained
herein are to be used 6nly for the White River Baptist Disaster Relief team who is a member of
the White River Baptist Association to help purchase an outreach trailer; and this ordinance is
only an amendment to the 2023 county operating budget as established by ordinance 2022-98
county operating budgets and other amendments thereto. All other appropriations and policy

statements of Ordinance 2022-98 shall remain in full force and effect.

1O

57



SECTION 5. This appropriation ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the passage by
the quorum court and approved by the county judge in accordance with Arkansas Code Ann,
14-14-907(f).

PASSED AND ARPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, Arkansas on this
19 dayof J\ 400 mhyy , 2023,

APPROVED m

Jason §t h‘, Marion County Judge

Attest: WMV V8

Dawn Moffet, Marion{Cdunty & Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: Marty Nickels, JP 2; Rick Whité, JP 4; John Reed:; JP 5, Rolin Hutching, JP 6: Claudia
Brigham, JP 8

Date adopted: [Qlla 195

Votes For: q Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Cl Absent:

Qe N 1OA 58




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD
ORDINANCE 2023- 144
DATE: ‘Q\ta \ Jd3
MOTION TO: Q_Qm pt

MOVED BY JUSTICE !@ %bg m
SECONDED BY JUSTICE,AmAmgn_

JUSTICES

<
m
>

NAY |ABSTAIN | ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

LOPDRPXIRI>X

TOTALS

L @mWONJ

Da@l Moffet, Countywcuit Clerk




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023- lq 5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 2022-98, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM AMERICAN
RESCUE FUND (3046) TO AMERICAN RESCUE FUND — PALETTE ART LEAGUE FUND
(3046-0608). THE TOTAL AMOUNT WILL BE $48,000.00.

SECTION 1. This Court affirms the use of funds for improvements for accessibility and energy
efficiency; expand and develop additional programs for veterans, after school and summer
programs of the Palette Art League. These funds would be useful in stimulating tourism;
promoting local and area artists and artisans by offering a place to teach and share their skills in
Marion County. This is a recommended use of ARPA funding in accordance with the Final rule
issued by the U.S. Treasury. Therefore, this Court declares that the funds be budgeted as set
forth in this ordinance. : )

SECTION 2. The Palette Art League (Pal's) was incorporated in the State of Arkansas as a
501(c)(3). Their mission is to be a charitable and fine art educational organization.

SECTION 3. The following is an amendment to the 2023 Marion County Budget Ordinance
2022-98 as follows:

D
Appropriate from F“—%D_‘F(,)F‘z R§COR N Amount
3046 - American Rescue Fund at_‘_L 0'ClOCH A~ $48,000.00

| | DEC 14 WB
Appropriate to American Rescue Fund —
Palette Art League Fund (3046-0608)

\N Jﬁ A NK DL Amount

3046-0608-3100 Other Miscellaneous ‘\‘ $48,000.00
SECTION 4. ltis the intent of Marion County Quorum Court that that appropriation contained
herein are to be used only for the Palette Art League. Funds for improvements for accessibility
and energy efficiency; expand and develop additional programs for veterans, after school and
summer programs of the Palette Art League; and this ordinance is only an amendment to the
2023 county operating budget as established by ordinance 2022-98 county operating budgets

and other amendments thereto. All other appropriations and policy statements of Ordinance
2022-98 shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 5. This appropriation ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the passage by
the quorum court and approved by the county judge in accordance with Arkansas Code Ann.
14-14-907(f).

@/m,rl . I 39




PASSED AND ARPROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, Arkansas on this
1 dayof f\ A Lomhir 2023

APPROVED 7?&-

Jason Stump&%ﬁion County Judge

Attest: )/)\mO}\Nbf

n Moffet, Marion(()!m)nty & Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: Marty Nickels, JP 2; Rick White, JP 4; John Reed; JP 5, Rolin Hutching, JP 6: Claudia
Brigham, JP 8

Date adopted: ; O’l / \7// 2.3

Votes For: q Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: q Absent:

Gw',nv “ﬁ Y




O/UDL I

MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2023-[Mdle

DATE: ‘31\3133

MOTION TO: CLOL(\ pt

MOVED BY JUSTICE [\ ohaum
&)
SECONDED BY JUSTICE ﬁuo{

JUSTICES

<
m
>

NAY

ABSTAIN

ABSENT

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)

JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)

JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)

JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)

JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)

JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)

JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)

JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)

JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

TOTALS

OIS XL

k@m\fﬂwJ

Dygwn Moffet, County(&Circuit Clerk




APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 2023- Iyl

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF MARION COUNTY, ARKANSAS, AN
ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET AND NUMBERS AND
COMPENSATION ORDINANCE 2022-98, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FROM AMERICAN
RESCUE FUND (3046) TO AMERICAN RESCUE FUND — DIV OF AGRI, UofA, COOP
EXTENSION FUND (3046-0801). THE TOTAL AMOUNT WILL BE $3,000.00.

SECTION 1. This Court affirms the use of funds for the transportation and registration costs for
Mairon County 4-H members to participate in programs offered at the district, state, and national
levels. These programs foster self-confidence, decision making, problem solving, critical
thinking, communication, cooperation and teamwork. Due to Covid-19 4-H members were
unable to conduct fundraising or attend programs. These funds would be useful in building up
the 4-H program in Marion County. This is a recommended use of ARPA funding in accordance
with the Final rule issued by the U.S. Treasury. Therefore, this Court declares that the funds be
budgeted as set forth in this ordinance.

SECTION 2. The Division of Agriculture of the University of Arkansas-Cooperative Extension
Service for Marion County 4-H is an institution of higher education, Land Grant University;
Cooperative Extension; IRS 170(b)(1) as described further by 170(c)(1). One of the services
provided to Marion County is the 4-H program.

SECTION 3. The following is an amendm@hL@méQm@m&%ounty Budget Ordinance

2022-98 as follows: atlQU o’'clock
Appropriate from DEC ! 4 2023 Amount
3046 - American Rescue Fund AWN MOFFg ‘ $3,000.00
ty Cler
DC.

Appropriate to American Rescue Fund —
Div of Agri, UofA Coop Extension Fund (3046-0801)

Amount
3046-0801-3100 Other Miscellaneous $3,000.00

SECTION 4. ltis the intent of Marion County Quorum Court that that appropriation contained
herein are to be used only for the Division of Agriculture of the University of Arkansas-
Cooperative Extension Service for Marion County 4-H. Funds for the transportation and
registration costs for Mairon County 4-H members to participate in programs offered at the
district, state, and national levels; and this ordinance is only an amendment to the 2023 county
operating budget as established by ordinance 2022-98 county operating budgets and other
amendments thereto. All other appropriations and policy statements of Ordinance 2022-98 shall
remain in full force and effect.




a1

wnd

SECTION 5. This appropriation ordinance shall be effective immediately upon the passage by
the quorum court and approved by the county judge in accordance with Arkansas Code Ann.
14-14-907(f).

PASSED AND ROVED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF Marion County, Arkansas on this

1 dayof L hei , 2023

APPROVED ﬂ@

Jason S\G/n{p}m Marion County Judge

Attest: L\ OY4s m\’/W o2t~

D@n Moffet, Marion CW Circuit Clerk

Sponsor: Marty Nickels, JP 2; Rick White, JP 4; John Reed; JP 5, Rolin Hutching, JP 6: Claudia
Brigham, JP 8

Date adopted: ’/Ollg l 23

Votes For: Cl Votes Against: Abstain:

Present: Ol Absent;

/2A

b2




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD
ORDINANCE 2023-1Ye

DATE: ‘Q\\Q \33

MOTION TO: (1 oty ot

MOVED BY JUSTICE 1 ‘ W Sg xam

SECONDED BY JUSTICE Qk&d—

JUSTICES YEA NAY |ABSTAIN ABSENT |

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

I\@n\fYNWJ

Moffet, Coun & cu1t Clerk

| O rPFPE

TOTALS

G N 128




Appropriation Ordinance 2023- Iy rI

Be it enacted by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas; an Ordinance to
be entitled:

An ordinance amending the annual operating budget and numbers and
compensation Ordinance 2022-98 for the calendar year 2023 for Marion County,
Arkansas, for the purpose of funding the election budget until the end of the year.

Article 1: The State of Arkansas has sent a reimbursement for the m'ileage incurred
in the Clerk’s office in the amount of $136.24, and that amount has been placed in
the County General fund.

Appropriate From

1000-County General Fund $136.24
Appropriate to Elections 1000-0109

1000-0109-3030 Travel $136.24

Article 2: This ordinance herein enacted is an appropriation ordinance and
therefore, it is effective immediately.

Passed and approyed by the Quorum Court of Marion County, Arkansas, on this
[d day of£ ;5 ., 2023.
FILED FOR RECORD

Approved: atl090 o'clock A__ M
Jason Stumph, County Judge DEC 14 2023

@Un DAWN MOFFET
Attest e Prrergeo, .
Q0

Dawn Mdﬁfet, County and@{x;éuit Clerk

Sponsored by: Ausum ﬂlU&d S, White :Pgr] S\’mm , H\»*tﬁm%.—p\u«d




MARION COUNTY QUORUM COURT ROLL CALL RECORD

ORDINANCE 2023- 1Y

DATE: 'QIIO]Q")

motioN To: )} lopt

MOVED BY JUSTICE Q)M%bﬁmi

SECONDED BY JUSTICE l ity

JUSTICES YEA NAY |ABSTAIN ABSENT |

JUSTICE MICHAEL SCRIMA (District #1)
JUSTICE MARTY NICKELS (District #2)
JUSTICE TALON VANCUREN (District #3)
JUSTICE RICK WHITE (District #4)
JUSTICE JOHN REED (District #5)
JUSTICE ROLIN HUTCHING (District #6)
JUSTICE WESLEY SHIPMAN (District #7)
JUSTICE CLAUDIA BRIGHAM (District #8)
JUSTICE MILES WELLEIN (District #9)

TOTALS

Lo PP

k 1 )ﬂ\m O~k

Dajm Moffet, County %uit Clerk

Gnd. 17 |34




